

No. 89830-8
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 09, 2014, 4:10 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

vs.

Odies Walker,

Petitioner/Appellant.

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Pierce County Superior Court

Cause No. 09-1-02784-8

The Honorable Judge Bryan Chushcoff

Petitioner's Supplemental Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

CP
Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

RB MAY 14 2014

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Prosecutorial misconduct requires reversal of Mr. Walker’s convictions..... 5

A. The prosecutors’ misconduct pervaded the entire trial. 5

B. The prosecutors’ misconduct rendered Mr. Walker’s trial fundamentally unfair. 10

C. The misconduct in this case affected the verdict because prosecutors misstated the jury’s role and unfairly bolstered the state’s position on contested matters. 12

D. The Court of Appeals improperly weighed the evidence and upheld Mr. Walker’s convictions despite a substantial likelihood that the misconduct affected the verdicts. 18

E. Mr. Walker’s case is controlled by *Glasmann*. 23

II. Mr. Walker was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 24

III. An accomplice may not be convicted of a crime greater than that committed by the principal..... 27

| | | |
|-------------------|--|-----------|
| A. | The complicity statute limits accomplice liability to “the crime” committed by the person on whose conduct the charge rests..... | 27 |
| B. | The trial court erroneously instructed jurors that they could convict Mr. Walker of premeditated murder even if Finley committed only intentional murder. | 30 |
| IV. | Mr. Walker was denied his state constitutional right to a unanimous verdict..... | 32 |
| A. | Standard of Review..... | 32 |
| B. | The prosecutors’ theory infringed Mr. Walker’s state constitutional right to a unanimous verdict..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | | 43 |

Appendix: Selected Slides from State’s Closing PowerPoint

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S.Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972) | 32 |
| <i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400 (2007) | 33 |
| <i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Standefer v. U. S.</i> , 447 U.S. 10, 100 S. Ct. 1999, 64 L.Ed.2d 689 (1980) 35 | |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 24, 25, 26 |

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)..... | 34 |
| <i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>In re Det. of Hawkins</i> , 169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010) | 27 |
| <i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)... 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 | |
| <i>Jametsky v. Rodney A.</i> , -- Wn.2d --, 317 P.3d 1003, 1006 (Wash. 2014). 27 | |
| <i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Arndt</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 374, 553 P.2d 1328 (1976)..... | 40 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>State v. Bingham</i> , 105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986)..... | 18, 21, 22, 31 |
| <i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989) <i>opinion corrected</i> , 787 P.2d 906 (1990) (Brown I)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) (Brown II) | 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974)..... | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>State v. Caton</i> , 174 Wn.2d 239, 273 P.3d 980 (2012) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007)..... | 32, 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 101 Wn.2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Gifford</i> , 19 Wash. 464, 53 P. 709 (1898)..... | 36 |
| <i>State v. Golladay</i> , 78 Wn. 2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970) | 40 |
| <i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) ... | 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>State v. Haack</i> , 88 Wn. App. 423, 958 P.2d 1001 (1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 102 Wn.2d 148, 685 P.2d 584 (1984) | 26, 39 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) | 29, 33, 39, 41 |
| <i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) (Johnson I) 8, 9, 17 | |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 88683-I, 2014 WL 1745768 (Wash. May 1, 2014) (Johnson II) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) | 30, 31 |
| <i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Lindsay</i> , Slip. Op. pp. 16-17, No. 88437-4 (May 8, 2014)6, 7, 8, 9, 17 | |
| <i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) | 8, 9, 17 |
| <i>State v. McDonald</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Nikolich</i> , 137 Wash. 62, 241 P. 664 (1925) | 36, 37 |
| <i>State v. Pugh</i> , 167 Wn.2d 825, 225 P.3d 892 (2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011) | 8, 9, 12, 17 |
| <i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P. 2d 699 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) | 34 |
| <i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) | 30 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Vander Houwen</i> , 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , 321 P.3d 1288 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011)1, 4, 13, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 42 | |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994)..... | 38 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | 24 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 24, 30 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 21..... | 32, 33, 39, 40, 43 |
| Wash. Const. art. XXVII, § 2..... | 36 |

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|
| 1975 1st ex.s. c 260 § 9A.08.020..... | 41 |
| Code of 1881, § 956..... | 36, 38 |
| RCW 9A.08.020..... | 27, 28, 29, 31, 41 |
| RCW 9A.32.020..... | 18, 21, 22, 31 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Gibson v. State</i> , 53 Tex. Crim. 349, 110 S.W. 41 (1908) | 37 |
| Kurland, <i>To "Aid, Abet, Counsel, Command, Induce, or Procure the Commission of an Offense": A Critique of Federal Aiding and Abetting Principles</i> , 57 S.C. L. Rev. 85 (2005)..... | 35 |

Osborne v. State, 99 Miss. 410, 55 So. 52 (1911) 37

Weiss, *What Were They Thinking?: The Mental States of the Aider and Abettor and the Causer Under Federal Law*, 70 Fordham L. Rev. 1341 (2002)..... 35
